increase of $629,907 in OM&A since the 2013 COS. The deficiency component for OM&A of 9

$368,630 (including LEAP) shown above represents the actual increase in OM&A above that 10

which is in current rates.   11

2. The second contributor relates to Depreciation and Return on Rate Base.  Please refer to Exhibit 12

4 Table 4-23 for 2017 Test Year Depreciation Expense and the supporting explanation for the 13

increase of $201,035 since 2013 Board Approved Balances.  The deficiency component for 14

Depreciation of $150,643 shown above represents the actual increase in Depreciation above that 15

which is in current rates.  Actual increases in Return on Rate Base is $291,574 ($2,106,053 - 16

$1,814,479) and can be seen in Exhibit 5 Table 5-1 Appendix 2-OA.  Please refer to Exhibit 2 17

Table 2-1 Summary of Rate Base which supports the Rate Base values shown above for 2013 18

Approved and 2017 Proposed.  The deficiency component for Return on Rate Base of $270,150 19

Service Revenue   Requirement
2013

Approved
(A)

2017 Revenue at
Existing Rates Allocated

in Proportion to 2013
Approved (B)

2017
Proposed

(C)

Revenue
Deficiecncy
(D = C - B)

OM&A 6,359,000 6,619,826 6,987,007 367,181
LEAP 11,000 11,451 12,900 1,449
Depreciation 1,228,565 1,278,957 1,429,600 150,643
Return on Rate Base 1,814,479 1,888,903 2,106,053 217,150
PILS 53,472 55,665 100,775 45,110
Total Before Adjustments 9,466,516 9,854,803 10,636,334 781,531

Loss of Large User 0 -98,400 0 98,400
PPE 1576 Adjustment Base -143,383 -143,383 0 143,383
PPE 1576 Adjustment Return -33,093 -33,093 0 33,093
Total After Adjustments 9,290,040 9,579,927 10,636,334 1,056,407

2013
Approved

(A)

2017
Proposed

(C)

Difference
( C - A )

Rate Base Average Fixed Assets 25,464,079 29,494,306 4,030,227
Rate Base Working Capital Allowance 5,971,788 4,018,082 -1,953,706
Rate Base 31,435,867 33,512,388 2,076,521
Return on Rate Base 5.77% 6.28% 0.51%

Adjustments

Welland Hydro-Electric System Corp.
EB-2016-0110

Exhibit 6
Page 10 of 12

Filed: October 28, 2016

shown above represents the actual increase in Return on Rate Base above that which is in 1

current rates.  Table 6-5 details the impact on increased Rate Base between Average Fixed 2

Assets and Working Capital Allowance.  Average Fixed Assets have increased by 15.8% since 3

the 2013 COS as capital spending has exceeded depreciation on an annual basis.  For the most 4

part this is the result of the implementation of extended useful lives in 2012 which significantly 5

[…]

As a result of the methodology used (not thru a rate rider), WHESC’s distribution rates increase 13

by $176,475 effective with the 2017 COS Rate Application.  The use of a rate rider to dispose of 14

account 1576 would have produced the same bill impact for the 2017 COS Rate Application as a 15

favorable rate rider equal to the reduction in distribution rates would have expired April 30, 2017.   16

2009
Rebasing

Year 2010 2011 2012

2013
Rebasing

Year 2014 2015 2016
Reporting Basis CGAAP IRM IRM IRM MIFRS IRM IRM IRM
Forecast vs. Actual Used in Rebasing Year Forecast Actual Actual Forecast Forecast

$ $ $ $ $ $
PP&E Values under CGAAP
   Opening net PP&E - Note 1 24,387,754
   Additions 2,168,085
   Depreciation (amounts should be negative) -2,039,191
   Closing net PP&E (1) 24,516,648

PP&E Values under MIFRS (Starts from 2012, the
transition year)
   Opening net PP&E  - Note 1 24,387,754
   Additions 1,887,015
   Depreciation (amounts should be negative) -1,184,590
   Closing net PP&E (2) 25,090,179

Difference in Closing net PP&E, CGAAP vs. MIFRS (Shown
as adjustment to rate base on rebasing) -573,531

Account 1576 CGAAP Transitional PP&E Amounts
   Opening balance 0 -573531 -430148 -286766 -143383
   Amounts added in the year -573531

Sub-total -573531 -573531 -430148 -286766 -143383
Amount of amortization, included in  depreciation
expense  - Note 2 143383 143383 143383 143383

   Closing balance in deferral account -573531 -430148 -286766 -143383 0

Effect on Revenue Requirement
   Amortization of deferred balance as above - Note 2 -143383 WACC 5.77%

Return on Rate Base Associated with deferred PP&E
balance at WACC  - Note 3 -33093

Disposition
Period - Note
4

4 Years

   Amount included in Revenue Requirement on rebasing -176475

Welland Hydro-Electric System Corp.
EB-2016-0110

Exhibit 6
Page 12 of 12

Filed: October 28, 2016

b) The PILS amount in the 2013 COS was based on a tax rate of 19.5%.  In 2014, WHESC’s 1

effective tax rate increased to 26.5% as it would be no longer eligible for the Ontario Small 2

Business Tax Deduction.  This change accounts for the majority of the increase in PILS of 3